Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarized below:

A. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market price. Market

risk comprises three types of risk interest rate risk, currency risk and other risks, such as regulatory risk and commodity price risk.

i) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest

rates. The company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the company’s borrowing obligations with

floating interest rates.

{Zin lakhs)

Particulars As At31.03.2023 As At 31.03.2022

Variable rate Borrowings 1683147 11153.14

Fixed rate Borrowings 5444.00 6844.77

Sensitivity

ii)

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit and loss

by the amount shown below. This analysis assumes all other variables held constant.

Particulars Increase /decrease in Basic Impact on Profit before Tax Impact on Equity

Points {Zin Lacs) {Zin Lacs)

2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Increase in Basis Point 50 50 84.15 55.78 84.15 55.78

Decrease in Basis Point 50 50 (84.15) (55.78) (84.15) (55.78)

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates,

the company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the exports made by the company However the

company has not made any export during the year

Sensitivity

1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have no material impact on profit

B.  Creditrisk

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its contractual terms or obligations by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The maximum